GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.559
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26" FEBRUARY, 2016

RECOGNITION OF AYURVEDA COLLEGES
559. SHRI YOGI ADITYA NATH:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the of various Ayurveda Colleges have been derecognised in recent times due to lack of teachers and infrastructures in the country;

(b) if s0, the details thereof, State/UTwise; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government for promotion of Ayurveda education in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

@ No Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Central Government has taken steps for the promotion of Ayurveda education in the country by approving the regulations for Ayurveda colleges notified by the CCIM as per details given below:
i The Establishment of New Medical College, Opening of New or Higher Course of Study or Training and Increase of Admission Capacity by a Medical College Regulations, 2003 read with amendment Regulations of 2013.

ii. The Indian Medicine Central Council (Permission to Existing Medical Colleges)
Regulations, 2006.

iii. Indian Medicine Central Council (Minimum Standard Requirements of Ayurveda Colleges and attached Hospitals) Regulations, 2012 read with amendment Regulation of 2013.

iv. Indian Medicine Central Council (Minimum Standards of Education in Indian Medicine (Amendment) Regulations, 2012 read with amendment Regulations of 2013.


V. Indian Medicine Central Council (Post Graduate Ayurveda Education)
Regulations, 2012.

Vi. Indian Medicine Central Council (Post-Graduate Diploma Course) Regulations,
2010 read with amendment Regulations of 2013.

Two new ingtitutes viz. All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi and North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Homoeopathy, Shillong are in advanced stage of construction.

Further, the assistance given by the Government of India under the component of Development of AYUSH Institutions of NAM is facilitating improvement in infrastructure in AYUSH Colleges and attached Hospitals and thereby improving quality of existing educational
Institutions.

